. | 61911 - URWMM. :
Decision No. HU RN U R
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE 'STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
Jack Sollils, Warren Sollis, his wife,
and James W. Vaughn, a partnexrship,
doing business as Highway City Water
System, for an order authorizing
increases and changes in rates for
water service.

Application No. 42831

Lawrence J. Martin, for applicamts.

David F. Lallue and Kenji Tomita, for the Commission
statrl. « . |

By the above-entitled aﬁplication, £iled November 7",‘_ 1960,

applicants seek an ordexr of this Commission ‘authorizing increased
rates for water service rvendered In the mincorporated comﬁ:mity of
Highway City in Fresmo County located approximately séven miles |
noxthwestexly of the 'City of Fresno. |

- Public Hearing

After due notice, a public hearing in this matter was'h'eld -
befoxe Exéminer E. Ronald Fostex at Freéﬁo on March 16, ‘19‘61‘.‘ At
the héar:‘.ng applicants reciuested, and were granted, pemissi@n to
amend their application to include a rate for evaporativé type air"
coolers whicn had not been proposed previously, |

Approximately a dozen of appllic-aﬁts"' cu's.tomers” atégn‘ded
the hearing and two of them testified during. the course of t‘?ne_

proceeding.




A, 42831 @

The application'Was submitted Maréh 27 1961 upon. receipt
of applzcants' late-leed.nxhibﬂt No. 5 which states that by actual
count, 146 customers would be affected by the proposed aix coolexr .
rate. The matter is mow ready, for Cecision. |

Lpplicants' Reaquests

The higher rates'origiﬁally requested by applicants wouidﬁ
increase their amnual revenues from servide‘t0'296'flat rate
customers by $3,890 and from service to 4 me:ered*cﬁétomers by
$250, at the 1960 level of business. Had the air cooler raté
been in effect during that yéar,.there would havefbeenj$365_
additional revenue from the flat rate customers. | |

The total effect of appliéants' reéuestedrates would
be to increase the 1960 adjusféd revenues of $9;630-oBtained‘at
present rates to $14,175 obtainable'at;the highe: rates as ﬁdw‘

proposed, an over-all increase of $4,545, or sbout.47 percent.

Rates.‘Present and Proposed
| Apolicants’ present rates have been.in‘effect'sihce
Juze 1, 1952, as authorized by Decxsion No. 46991 dated April 14,
1952, in Application No. 32807. (
The following tabulations show a compérisdn'of the

present xates with those requésted'by applicants;




-

A. L2031 s .

TLAT RATE SERVICE

RATES | Per Service Per Month
' resent . nequested
Rates . ._Rates

For ome residence on ome lot, including ‘ , _
izxrigation -0of land therein not in excess o _
of 6,000 sq. ft, \ - $2.60° $3.65

For each additicnal separate residemce S
on one lot - 1.75 2,45

Fox each store or business other than - o
hotels or auto courts on one lot 2.60 - 3.65

For each hotel, auto court, motel or

group of cabins on ome lot, including

irrigation of land not in excess of

5,000 s¢. ft.: | Lo -
First xoom or umit _ 2.60
Next 14 rooms or uwmits, each : o

without kitchen o .75

Qver 15 xrooms or umits, eackh .60
Other rooms with kitchens, ecach -

Tor irrigation of land in excess of
6,000 sq. £t. per lot, applicable during
the months of May, June, July, Avgust,
Septewber, and October of each year, pexr
10C sq. ft. iryigated

For each noncirculating, evaporative

type air cooler, applicable during the

months of May, Jume, July, August and . : _
September of each year .50

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES . - Per Meter Per Month .
: o ‘ esent - hequested
Rates. - "Rateg

Cuantity Rates: ‘ (
Tixst 1,000 cu.ft. or less ' $2.25 $3.15
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. A2 A7
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 10 .15
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .08 .1l
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 07 e 10%

Minixum Chaxge:

Foxr. 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ' $2.25  $.3.,15 .
For. - 3/4~inch meter 3.00. 62200
Tox 1-inch meter ‘ 400 . 7 5,600
Fox lk-inch meter o TW000 L 9,830
Foxr 2-inch meter: ' 11,00 15,400
For © 3=inch meter , 16,75 23,45 0
Fox 4~inch metexr 25,00 235,000




Commission Staff Repoft

Exhibit No. & is a report on the results of operatn.on of
the Highway City Water System for the year 1960 recorded and adjusted“
and for the year 1961 estimated, prepared jomtly by a financial
examiner and an engineer of the Commission's staf;.. |

Reference is made to the said report for a history of the |
utility since its incéptidn in 1934 and a description and'map‘-.éf
the system and the sources of its water supply as now -exis\ting'.; |

Accornting Records

The examination of applicants' records. by the Cdmmiséién
staff accountants revealed that they have been kept in general
conformance with the Uniform System of Accounts for Wat:er Ut:‘ll‘it:x’.es
as prescrived by the Commission, with the exc_eptn'.o-'n" of plant
retirement emtries, Also, during the years 1957 and 195'3, a highway\
Telocation proJect: caused the retirement of utility. plant in- the
amownt of $2,016 and their weplacement with fac:.l:.ties“ cosvtmg
$13,973, the major portion of which was. contributed by‘ the State |
Division of Zighways: no entries were made on the books to ref.lect
either the retixements of the old facilities ox the cost of _the new,
Incidentally, the highway relocation resulted in the destructién of.
the brem:.se.> of 65 customers who did not relocate in Im:.ghway C:.ty,
with consequent loss of revenue to the ut:.lity. |

On December 31, 1952, the recorded :.nve.,ment in ut:al:x.ty
plant was restated to conform with the Comm:.ssmn staff appra:.sal
of Decembexr 31, 1950, as ordered. by Decision No. 46991 previously
zentioned. However, during the curxent :.nvestigat:.on it was found
that the said appraisal did not. dnclude any amoxmt for sexvice:

conmections. The‘.efo‘.e an amownt of $1,344 has been aaded by the

sta2ff to account for the service connect:.ons still ewist:rng which




were imstalled orior to the date of the appraisal, with a corres-
nonding cxredit of $3C6 to the depreciation reserve. |

As a result of the audit worlk performed by the staff in
commection with the instant proceeding, various adgustments to the
vtility's plant accounts and depreciation resexrve were made as set.
Zorth in consrceraoleﬂdctaxl in Tables 2-A and 2-B-ano the eabula-'
tion oa page 22 of the etaff report, Exhibit‘Nb.'éd The‘overeéll‘"
effect of the staff's adjustments to the recorded amounts results
in an increase in utility plant of $9, 671 and a decrease in the
reserve for depreciation of $2, 634, making an increase in net
utrlity plant 0f $12,355 as of December 31, 1960.

Applicants indicated their.inteotion ofxadopticg the |
staff’s recommended adjustments and the oxder herein willoreduire
them to restate their various balacce sheet accounts affected
thereby. The sa‘:.zrf'e further recommended that'applicants invt‘ture
a procedure whereby there can be established an accurate record
of additions to and retirements from utility plant accounts.

Summary of Saowings

The following tabulation shows a comparison of the
estimated Tesults of operation for the year 1961 at both:the
present rates and the Tequested rates as presented by applicants
and by the Commission staff, both showings reriseds‘hoWever, to

zeflect the revenue obtainable at the requested rate from 146

services with noncirculating evaporative type water coolers..




.&. 422331 o.s.

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1961 Estimated (As Reviseg)‘

Present Rates Requested Rates
Applicants CPUC Stast Applacants CPUC
Iten Exh, 1&2 Exh. & Exh. 1&2‘ Exh. 4

Opexating Revenues : : : . 5
Jlat Xate Sales $ 9,283 $ 9,140 $135102‘ : $l3g0704,‘
 Add'l. From Coolexrs - - 365 . - 365
Metered Sales 590 590 380 380

Total Revenues 9,873 5,730 R 14,347; - La, 315

= CS ‘ S
ﬁgxnt & Operatlon 12,495 11,030 .12'49o' - 11,030
Taxes Othexr Than Inc. 600 "770. 600 - 770
Taxes on Income - | o 245
Depreciation 1,513 1,330 ‘ 11513? 1,330
: Total Expenses L&, 001 13,130 14,610 L3,37>

Net Revenue C B 0@ %0

Lvg. Deprec. Rate Base 11,820 13,580 11,820 13,580

Rate of Return Loss " Loss Loss - 6.9%

Red Figure)
The variation between the two.showings is primarily due to

the difference in amounts allowed as salarxcs for the owners as’
operators of the system on a part-txme baszs, which have her ctofore'
been included in operating expenses at $4,800 per yeax. In
applicants' estxmate for the future, this amount was mncreaoeo to
$7,200 whereas the staff's estimate allowed only $6 OOO for such
salaries. The difference between the avexrage deprec;ated rete-bases‘
results from adjustments to the balance sheet aecounts; hereinabove,
discussed, whick were not reflected in applicants' detetﬁinétion of
this item. | ,

In estimating taxes on income, the stafx has used the saxe
amount for depreciation of utility property as that computed by the
straight~line remaining life method for rate making purposes.

A xreview of the evidence and the methods used. 1nd1cates

that the staff’s estxmates are the moxe accurate and realmstmc and




£‘1._ 42331 ds.

they will be adopted as recasonable for the purposes of i:his;p'rq-"

ceeding.

Miscellameous

The staff made certain recommendations covering .deprécia-? o
tion practices and the filing o:':'? up-to-date waps, rules ‘governin‘g
customer relations revised to re:t:‘lect present-day operatmg pracq.ccs,
and sample copies of priated forms that are nomally used in |
connection with customers' services. The order herein will require
applicents to carry out such recommendations. |

Two of appl:.cants customers testified concernm& low-
pressure conditions pertaining to service to the:.r premises." From
the testimony presented, it is inconclusive whethex the low p..essures
complained of are due to msuff:.cient carrymg capacities and |
resultant low pressures in applicants’ water mams or whether they
may be due to the size, length and present cond:.tlon of theg |
customers’ sexvice pipelines on their owmn premis{as.j Appiicants 3
should investigate such situations and, if necés;ary,. malce .' suitable
chenges in the water mains and in the pumping arrahgéments- 50 as to
produce sufficient quamtities of water at' adequate pressure at
customexrs' service commections under condit:’.ons of maximm demand
at all tmes.

Findings and Conclusions

Both applicants’ and the staff 's showings clearly md:.cate 3
that the revenues obtainable from the present rates axe deflcxent |
and we so f:f.nd |

The Comm:.ssxon further finds and concludes that the
estimates of operating Tevenues, expenses, includ:.ng taxes and | |
depreciation, and the rate base as developed by the staff for the
test year 1961 are reasonable and they will be and hereby‘ are

adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.




;k. L2831 ds.

It is our opinion, and we so find, that applicants axe

entitled to the rate relief sought'and that rates substantially as
proposed by applicants will not be excessive ox dnxéasbnablc and'

stould be authorized. Had such rates been made efiectlve for the

full year 1961, they would have resulted. tn an estmmatea over-all
annual incresse in Tevenues for that year of $4.585 0T about 47
percent more than the revenues obtainable at present rate,.r
Uszng estimated revenues for the year 1961 of $14,315~and

estirated expenses of‘$13,375, the rates hereinafter authorized will

result iz & met revemue of $940, equivalent to 2 réte of*rétﬁrn of.
approximately 6.9 percent om a depreciated rate base of $13 soo
which return and rate base we hereby adopt and f£ind as reasonable
for the purposes of this ‘decision.

The rates requested by applicants will be authoriZéd
except that the minimum charges for some of the largex sizes of
netexrs will be slightly revised to make them more consmstent Wlth
their respective capacities in relation to that of the'smallest-5
sized metex. w '

We find, thexefore, that the increases iIn rates and charges

authorized herein are qutified; that the rates‘andlcharges authox-

ized herein avre reasonable, and that the present ratés and ¢harges,_

insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed, are.for‘thé. 
jfuture-unjust and wmreasonable. | o

Applicants axe placed on notice that step3-mn3t be taken _

‘ forththh to institute a procedure to establish an accurate recoxd
of ada_txons to and retirements from utility plant accounts . in
conformity with the accounting procedures as set forth in thev
Uniform System of Accounts for water utilities prescribed by the

Cormission.



‘A. 42331 g

ORDER

Jack Sollis, Warrem Sollis, his wife, and James W. Vaughn,
3 partnership doing business as I-Iighvﬁy City Water System, hav:.ng
applied to this Commission for an oxrder authorizing ‘increases' in

rates and charges for water service rendered in the unincoxrporated .

community of Eigbway City, Fresno County, a public hearing having
been held, the matter having been submitted and now being ready for

decision,
IT IS ZEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Applicants are authorized to file in euadruplicate with
this Comtaission, after the effective‘date of this orde:\.:‘ andin -
conformance with the provis isions of Gemeral Oxder No. 9, the
schedules of rates attached to this oxder as Appendix A and, on not
less than f£ive days' notice to this Commission and to the public
to make such rates effective for all sexvice rendered on and- after'
June 1, 1961. | o o

2. VWithin forty—f:x.ve days after the effective date of this |
order, appl:.cants shall file in quadruplicate wi th this Comm:.ssion,
in conformity with the provisions of General Orde'r: No. 96, and in, ‘
a form acceptable to the Commission, rule... governing customer :
relations revised to reflect present-day operat:mg practices, a
xfev:".sed tariff service area map and sample copies of priﬁted forms
normally used in comnection with customeijs' sexvices. Such rules, E
tariff service area map and forms shall become effective upon £ iv'_ev; :
days' notice to the Cemiseion and to the public"after filing as
hereinabove provided.

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this oxder, |
appln.cants shall £ile with this Commission four cop:.es of a comprc-"

hens:x.ve map drawn to an indicated ocale not smaller than ].00 feet to




A, 42331 . 4

the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the wvarious traets of‘
lard and territory sexrved; the principal weter’pteduetion, storege,
and Qistrivution facilities; and the location of the various water
systen properties of applicante. | o

4. Beginning with the year 1961, applieante-shall Baee«the“
acervals to the depreeiatzon reserve upon spreading the orzginal
cost of the nlant, less estimated future net salvage and deprecia-
tion reserve, over the rema;ning life of the plant, and ohall use
the depreciation rates shown in Table 5-A of Exhibit No. & of the
instant proceeding. These rates shall be used until a revmew
indicates that they should be revised. Appllcants shall review the
depreciation rates waen major changes in plant composxtion occux and'
for cach plant account at intervals of mot more than' five years.'

Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commissxen.

5. Applicants shall reState'their vatious’taiance eheet
accounts so as to place them in substantial conform;ty with those
resulting from the adjustmente set forth in Exhibit No. 4 referred
to in the foregoing opinion and, within ninety days after the effec- .
tive date of this order, applicants shall submit to this Comm1331on

two copies of the proposed accounting entries necessary to e£feet

such restatement.

|  The effective date of this order shall be. twenty dayo after“”
the date hereof. ' '

/_f"—:z.:_ day of _ 7%«7__ , 1961,




" APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. 1.

GENERAL METFRED SFRVICE

APPLICABILITY |
Applicable to all metered water sexrvice.

TERRITORY

The wincorporated commumity of Highway City, and vicin:!.ty, located
approximately 7 m:!.les northwest of the City of Fresno, Fresno County. h

: Per Meter -
Per Month -

Quantity Rates:

ms't l,ooo Cu-f‘t- or 1633 Snsscesssvsncsnsnssns $ 3-15
Next 1,000 cuoft., per 200 cUufte ceveenccccans i ly/
Nact 3,000 cuoft-y pexr 100 Cu.fte. ..-‘....‘......- ‘oJ.S" '
Nm S,M cunfto’ per 100 C‘u..f't. troscssanans s -ll .
Over 10,000 cu-fto, per 100 Cu.f't- ;-----_--.-...‘ .lO .

Minfxnam Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter eee % 3.5
For 3/L=5nch meter : 40
For l-inch meter eesesun - 6.00
For l%{hinCh WELET vevvresssanssrsssscnsnn 10.00
For 2~inch mEteT seevcereccrancensnceses | 15,00
For B-inCh noter -o--oboo..-wl------'- . 24-00
For 4mInch MELEr ceeeerarccetoioncnceses. 36,00

The Minimmn Charge will entitle the customec.-
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No. 2
GENERAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABIL
Applicable to 8ll flat rate mtér service.

. TERR @g

The unincorporated commmiﬁy of Highway City, and viciﬁity,,locatec’, e
approxcimately 7 miles aorthwest of the City of Fresno, Fresno County. C

RATES . N _
Per Service Comnection
Por Month

1. For 2 single family residential unit, ‘
including irrigation of an area not \
wcedm 6,000 .Sq,oi‘t« I I I T Y™ $3065

. For cach additional single famdly o
resldential wilt on the same premises
and served from the name service
comec‘bion o--.o--o.;;-.-otnuoonannoo--' 204-5‘

For each hotol or motol, including only the
office, central utility focilitfes, mazager's
Uving quarters and frrigation of zn arex
not exceeding 6,000 SQ.ft. esvescrevecccnans
&. TFor each additionmal rental rocm
or wit: o
Without kitchen facilities seeens.
With ltitchen facilities cveceereee

For each business establishment other than
those Imcluded in sbove Classification 2 ...

For each 100 sq.ft. of Ixrigated area in

excess of the 6,000 sq.ft. provided for units
in above Classifications 1 and 2, during the
6-month period May through 0CtoDer eeeesenee

For eack nercirculating, eveporstive type sir
cooler, during the S~month peried May '
mo%h S@tm ..‘........-.‘....’.‘......‘_'

(Contdnued)




APPENDIX A|
Page 3 of 3

Schedule Noo 2

GENFRAL FIAT RATE SERVICE
* (Continued) -

%

SPECTAL CONDTLTONS S

1. ALl service not covered by the above classifications wili-"be
fwrnished only on & metered basis. ‘ .

2. Me‘tefs may be Ingtalled at option of utility or customer for sbove
clessifications, in which event service thereafter will be furnished only
on the dbasis of Schedwle No. 1, Genersl Metered Service.




